

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

**BIO GEN, LLC, DRIPPERS VAPE SHOP, LLC,  
THE CIGARETTE STORE LLC d/b/a SMOKER  
FRIENDLY, and SKY MARKETING  
CORPORATION d/b/a HOMETOWN HERO,**

**PLAINTIFFS**

v.

**Case No. 4:23-CV-718 (BRW)**

**GOVERNOR SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS,  
in her official capacity; ATTORNEY GENERAL  
JOHN TIMOTHY GRIFFIN  
in his official capacity;  
TODD MURRAY, SONIA FONTICIELLA,  
DEVON HOLDER, MATT DURRETT,  
JEFF PHILLIPS, WILL JONES, TERESA HOWELL,  
BEN HALE, CONNIE MITCHELL, DAN TURNER,  
JANA BRADFORD, FRANK SPAIN, TIM BLAIR,  
KYLE HUNTER, DANIEL SHUE, JEFF ROGERS,  
DAVID ETHREDGE, TOM TATUM, II,  
DREW SMITH, REBECCA REED MCCOY,  
MICHELLE C. LAWRENCE, DEBRA BUSCHMAN,  
TONY ROGERS, NATHAN SMITH, CAROL CREWS,  
KEVIN HOLMES, CHRIS WALTON,  
and CHUCK GRAHAM, each in his or her official capacity  
as a prosecuting attorney for the State of Arkansas;  
JIM HUDSON, in his official capacity as director of the  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
AND ADMINISTRATION; GREG SLED,  
in his official capacity as director of the ARKANSAS  
TOBACCO CONTROL BOARD; WES WARD,  
in his official capacity as secretary of the ARKANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; and  
MATTHEW MARSH, in his official capacity as  
chair of the ARKANSAS STATE PLANT BOARD**

**DEFENDANTS**

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**III. ANALYSIS** ..... 6

**A. Section 1983 is an Appropriate Procedural Vehicle Through Which to Enjoin the Enforcement of an Illegal State Law that Conflicts with Preemptive Federal Law.** ..... 9

**B. The Court Can Also Imply a Private Right of Action to Seek Injunctive Relief for State Violations of the 2018 Farm Bill.** ..... 12

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ..... 7

*Apothio, LLC v. Kern County*, 599 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Cal. 2022) ..... 16, 17

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 320 (2015) ..... 7

*Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino*, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... 14

*Big Sky Science LLC v. Idaho State Police*, 2019 WL 2613882 (D. Idaho Feb. 19, 2019),  
*rev'd sub nom. Big Sky Science LLC v. Bennetts*, 776 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*BlackRock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. Wells Fargo Bank*, 247 F.  
 Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 14

*Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.*, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ..... 10, 15

*Cort v. Ash*, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)..... 9, 14

*Dines v. Kelly*, 2022 WL 16762903 (D. Kan. Nov. 8, 2022) ..... 16

*Does v. Gillespie*, 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 7, 8

*Felder v. Casey*, 487 U.S. 131 (1988) ..... 9

*First Pacific Bancorp, Inc. v. Helfer*, 224 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*, 555 U. S. 246 (2009)..... 9

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles*, 493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... 7, 11

*Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Tchr. Retirement Sys.*, 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) 14

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*, 536 U. S. 273 (2002) ..... 9

*Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson*, 343 U.S. 779 (1952) ..... 14

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 13

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Edu.*, 544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 15

*Landegger v. Cohen*, 5 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (D. Colo. 2013) ..... 13

*Lewis v. Alexander* 685 F.3d 325, 345-46 (3d Cir. 2012).....6

*Lowrey v. Texas A & M Univ. Sys.*, 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Maine v. Thiboutot*, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) ..... 9

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 13

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 10, 11

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*, 517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 14

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 10

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*, 328 U.S. 395 (1946) ..... 6

*Serna v. Denver Police Dep’t*, 2021 WL 5768993 (D. Colo. Dec. 6, 2021), *aff’d*, 58 F.4th 1167 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 15

*Serna v. Denver Police Dep’t*, 58 F.4th 1167 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 15, 16

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines*, 463 U.S. 85, 96 n. 14 (1983) .....6

*Thompson v. Thompson*, 484 U.S. 174 (1988) ..... 10

*United States v. Stanley*, 483 U.S. 669 (1987) ..... 7

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Com’n of Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 8

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) ..... 7

*Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 10, 11

*Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority*, 479 U.S. 418 (1987) ... 9, 11, 12

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 14

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

21 U.S.C. § 802 ..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 812 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....10, 12

7 U.S.C. § 1639o ..... 7

7 U.S.C. § 1639p..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 1639q..... 8

Agriculture and Nutrition Act of 2018, H.R. 2, 115th Cong. § 11701 ..... 9

Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1242 (1970)..... 7

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334 (2018) ..... 5, 6, 8

164 CONG. REC. H10142-03, 164 CONG. REC. H10142-03, H10145..... 21

164 CONG. REC. H9823-01, 164 CONG. REC. H9823-01, H10012-13 ..... 22

164 CONG. REC. S108, 4459-60 (daily ed. June 27, 2018)..... 6

164 CONG. REC. S108, 4480 (June 27, 2018)..... 6

164 CONG. REC. S109, 4704 (daily ed. June 28, 2018)..... 6

164 CONG. REC. S7412-01, 164 CONG. REC. S7412-01 ..... 22

4 CONG. REC. H10142-03, 164 CONG. REC. H10142-03, H10150-51 ..... 22

H.R. Conf. Rep. 115-1072 (2018)..... 8, 10

**Treatises**

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 23 (1783)..... 16

Amy E. Mersol-Barg, Note, *Urban Agriculture & the Modern Farm Bill: Cultivating Prosperity in America's Rust Belt*, 24 DUKE ENV'T L. & POL'Y F. 279 (2013)..... 5

Chad G. Marzen, *The 2018 Farm Bill: Legislative Compromise in the Trump Era*, 30 FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV. 49 (2019) ..... 6

Louis L. Jaffe & Edith G. Henderson, *Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins*, 72 L.Q. REV. 345 (1956) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

John Hudak, *The Farm Bill, Hemp Legalization, and the Status of CBD: An Explainer*, BROOKINGS INST. (Dec. 14, 2018) ..... 7

Keith Hall, Cong. Budget Off., Pub. 54880, Direct Spending and Revenue Effects for the Conference Agreement on H.R. 2, Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018 (Dec. 11, 2018) ..... 5

Memorandum from Stephen Alexander Vaden, General Counsel, U.S.D.A. (May 28, 2019) ..... 9

RENEE JOHNSON, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44742, DEFINING HEMP: A FACT SHEET 4 (2019)..... 7, 8

RENEE JOHNSON, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL32725, HEMP AS AN AGRICULTURAL  
COMMODITY .....6
